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March 23, 2011 

VIA ALAMEDA COUNTY FTP SITE 
 

Ms. Barbara Jakub 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor 
Alameda, California 94502 
 
Re: Cross Section and Response to Agency Letter of November 19, 2010 

Douglas Parking Company 
1721 Webster Street 
Oakland, California 94612 
ACEH File No. 129 

Dear Ms. Jakub: 
 
On behalf of the Douglas Parking Company, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. has prepared this cross 
section and letter requested by your November 9, 2010 letter and a telephone conversation in response to 
our email on December 15, 2010.  Your letter was issued upon review of Pangea’s Investigation and 
Remediation Workplan dated March 5, 2009 and Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Summary 
Report – Second Quarter 2009 dated June 30, 2009.  This report addresses related site recommendations 
within the 5 Year Review prepared by the California UST Cleanup Fund.  This report also proposes 
remediation and assessment tasks to help facilitate regulatory case closure.  
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
In addition to addressing proposed new remediation well screens, the cross section preparation will help 
evaluate the relationship between the onsite hydrocarbon release at 1721 Webster and hydrocarbons 
detected offsite at 1750 Webster.  As stated in the Pangea’s Investigation and Remediation Workplan, 
there were other potential sources for contamination at 1750 Webster. This evaluation will help establish 
the scope of future corrective action for the 1721 Webster Street release. 
 
LETTER COMMENT #1 - CROSS SECTION AND PROPOSED SVE/AS WELL SCREENS 
 
Comment #1 of your November 19, 2010 letter requires clarification for the proposed screen intervals for 
SVE and AS wells.  The cross section on Figures 2 and 3, described in greater detail below, illustrates the 
appropriateness of the proposed well screens.  The isoconcentration contours illustrate the relatively 
shallow nature of the contamination, with sparging proposed beneath the shallower impact.  However, 
note that Pangea proposes below to implement a lower-cost remedial technique than expanding the SVE 
and AS system.  Well Screen intervals and well diameter  are listed on Table 1. 
 
The depth to groundwater in the primary residual source area has ranged from approximately 18 to 21 ft 
below grade surface.  Well SVE-3 is proposed from 10 to 25 ft bgs to allow both SVE from vadose zone 
soil as well as monitoring of shallow groundwater within the well. Given the relatively high permeability 
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of the site soil, groundwater upwelling within the well screened into the vadose zone is not a concern.  
The proposed AS wells (AS-5 and AS-6) would be screened from 27 to 30 ft bgs to allow sparging 
approximately 6 to 10 ft below the top of the water table.  Given the significant spacing between AS-6 
and SVE-3 (20 ft) and SVE-1 (40 ft), shortcircuiting of injected air is not a significant concern.  Also note 
that if the SVE and AS system is expanded, Pangea no longer proposes installing wells SVE-2 and AS-4 
due to contaminant concentration reductions upgradient of the source area.  
 
LETTER COMMENT #2 – GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR PROPOSED WELLS  
 
As requested by the ACEH Pangea will wait at least 48 hours from well development to sample new 
wells, if installed.  As also directed, Pangea will analyze all samples for oxygenates.  
 
LETTER COMMENT #3 – OFFSITE HYDROCARBON SOURCE AND CROSS SECTION 
 
In our December 15, 2010 email, Pangea informed your agency that the significant information about the 
offsite hydrocarbon impact was presented in the August 8, 2000 Conduit Study and File Review Report 
prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology.   The requested cross section is described below and 
included as Figures 2 and 3. 
 
To help illustrate conditions on both 1721 and 1750 Webster Street sites, Pangea references the historical 
benzene isoconcentration plan-view maps for grab groundwater and monitoring wells from the time 
period (1994 to 1998) when data was available for both sites (Appendix A).  As shown on maps in 
Appendix A, the available data suggests two separate releases, with less impacted groundwater present 
between the two sites.  For a cross-sectional representation of the two sites, Pangea prepared one long 
cross section where shown on Figure 1. The cross section includes well screen intervals and, for 
consistency, use benzene data from the plan-view maps in Appendix A.   
 
Pangea presents cross section A-A’ with two sets of elevation data due to uncertainty of the well survey 
datum used for wells MW-2 and MW-3 at 1721 Webster Street.  Figure 2 shows cross-section A-A’ with 
August 1998 groundwater elevation data listed in reviewed reports.  This elevation data is presented 
below in Table A.  Based on this elevation data and the water table elevation shown on Figure 2, 
groundwater apparently flows from the 1750 Webster site toward the 1721 Webster site in the cross-
downgradient direction.   This cross-sectional information suggests the presence of separate hydrocarbon 
releases, and that the impact at 1750 Webster is not from migration from 1721 Webster.  

 
Table A – Groundwater Elevation Reported for 1721 and 1750 Webster Street Sites 

 

Monitoring Well Date 
Groundwater 

Elevation  
(ft msl) 

Survey Benchmark Elevation 
and Datum 

MW-3  
(1721 Webster) 

08/11/1998 9.61 29.25 ft msl – City of Oakland 
1929 NGVD? 

MW-2 
(1721 Webster) 

08/11/1998 8.99 (lowest) 29.25 ft msl – City of Oakland 
1929 NGVD? 

A-3 
(1750 Webster) 

08/04/1998 11.66 (highest) 32.25 ft msl – 1929 NGVD 

A-1 
(1750 Webster) 

08/04/1998 10.40 32.25 ft msl – 1929 NGVD 
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Pangea reviewed available information to confirm the groundwater elevations and benchmarks used for 
the data in Table A.  Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were surveyed with to a benchmark at 17th and 
Harrison with a benchmark elevation of 29.25 ft msl (City of Oakland 1929 NGVD datum); the well 
elevation survey is included in Appendix B.  Unable to find the initial well elevation survey for wells 
MW-2 and MW-3, Pangea suspected that these wells were also surveyed to the City of Oakland 1929 
NGVD datum (29.25 ft msl).  The offsite wells at 1750 Webster were surveyed using the same 
benchmark at 17th and Harrison, but using a 1929 NGVD elevation of 32.25 ft msl, which is three feet 
higher than the City of Oakland datum.  In 2003, following the installation of wells MW-6 and MW-7, 
wells MW-2 and MW-3 at 1721 Webster Street were resurveyed to another benchmark using a NGVD 29 
datum rather than the City of Oakland 1929 datum; the resultant well casing elevations were three feet 
higher than previously surveyed.  Adjusted groundwater elevation data for wells MW-2 and MW-3 using 
this alternate benchmark elevation is presented below in Table B.  
 
Figure 3 shows cross-section A-A’ with adjusted groundwater elevations for wells MW-2 and MW-3.    
This adjusted elevation data suggests that the down/crossgradient direction of groundwater flow is 
actually slightly toward 1750 Webster rather than from 1750 Webster.  Regardless of this gradient 
information, the benzene concentration data suggests the detected hydrocarbons are from separate 
releases.   
 

Table B – Adjusted Groundwater Elevation for 1721 Webster Wells 
 

Monitoring Well Date 
Groundwater 

Elevation 
(ft msl) 

Survey Benchmark 
Elevation and Datum 

MW-3 08/11/1998 12.61 (highest) 32.25 ft msl – 1929 NGVD 
MW-2 08/11/1998 11.99 32.25 ft msl – 1929 NGVD 

A-3 08/04/1998 11.66 32.25 ft msl – 1929 NGVD 
A-1 08/04/1998 10.40 (lowest) 32.25 ft msl – 1929 NGVD 

 
 
LETTER COMMENT #4 – PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY EVALUATION 
 
As with Comment #3, our December 15, 2010 email also informed your agency about the preferential 
pathway evaluation presented in the August 8, 2000 Conduit Study and File Review Report.  The conduit 
study concludes that hydrocarbon or MTBE migration from the subject site via trench backfill or conduits 
is not occurring.  In general, all potential conduits are approximately 5 feet or more above site 
groundwater. 
 
FIVE YEAR REVIEW BY UST CLEANUP FUND 
 
Pangea and the ACEH also discussed the Five Year Review from the Fund dated December 2, 2010. The 
Fund review requested a Site Conceptual Model, Risk Assessment and Sensitive Receptor Survey. 
 Pangea noted that the above work has already been performed in some fashion for this site, and that the 
Fund relied upon incomplete or incorrect well screen data for preparing their recommendation (the 
monitoring wells are not submerged).  Select monitoring wells can be partially submerged at times but 
this should not affect the overall representativeness of the groundwater data.  The approximate well 
screen intervals are shown on Table A. Since the monitoring wells are not submerged and since requested 
work has been performed in some fashion, perhaps the Fund would revise their recommendations.   
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PROPOSED REMEDIATION AND ASSESSMENT 
 
Based on the above information, Pangea believes the offsite hydrocarbons are from another source and 
that future remediation for 1721 Webster Street focus on the hydrocarbon impact near the former USTs 
and well MW-2.  Therefore, in response to requests from the ACEH and Cleanup Fund, Pangea 
recommends the following tasks to help facilitate regulatory case closure in the near future: 

 
 Implementation of enhanced site remediation for additional source removal;  
 Soil gas sampling after enhanced remediation to confirm that residual petroleum hydrocarbons do 

not pose a vapor intrusion concern for buildings north of Webster Street; 
 Sampling well AS-1 to confirm remediation of historic elevated benzene concentrations; and 
 A well survey to help identify any potential sensitive receptors. 

 
Note that the January 2011 monitoring results show a concentration rebound in key well MW-2 following 
shutdown of the AS and SVE systems in July 2010 and October 2010, respectively.  Seasonal variations 
could also contribute to the concentration rebound. These observations suggest that additional 
remediation is merited to target residual hydrocarbon source material.  
 
Proposed Assessment 
 
Pangea proposes to sample well AS-1 during the next routine groundwater monitoring event.  
 
Pangea proposes to conduct a well survey soon after regulatory approval.  The well survey will involve 
review of available records from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) and the Alameda 
County Public Works Agency (ACPWA).  Due to the commercial zoning in t he site vicinity, Pangea 
does not propose a door-to-door well survey.  
 
Following enhanced remediation, Pangea proposes soil gas sampling to help confirm that residual 
petroleum hydrocarbons do not pose a vapor intrusion concern for buildings north of Webster Street and 
near the contaminant source area.  Several small businesses are located along the northern sidewalk of 
Webster Street adjacent the former UST area.  
 
Evaluation of Remedial Alternatives 
 
The Cleanup Fund’s 5 Year Review recommended an evaluation of remedial technologies prior to 
implementing ‘current system modifications’, which presumably refers to the SVE and AS system 
expansion proposed in the March 5, 2009 Investigation and Remediation Workplan.  To facilitate 
selection of cost effective remediation enhancement, Pangea provides this brief evaluation of remedial 
techniques. 
 
Expansion of the Existing SVE/AS System 
 
The March 5, 2009 Investigation and Remediation Workplan proposed installation of additional SVE and 
AS wells.  The expansion would include the installation of new wells SVE-3 and AS-5 and AS-6.  Due to 
limited impact near well MW-3, Pangea would not expand the SVE/AS system using previously proposed 
wells SVE-2 and AS-4 to help control cost.  This approach would require well installation, trenching 
within the sidewalk, and underground piping to the new wells.  Pangea recommends a lower cost 
approach described below.  
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Ozone Sparging 
 
In the Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Summary Report- First Half 2010, Pangea proposed a 
30-day pilot test of ozone sparging using the existing sparge wells, existing piping, and existing electrical 
service.  Ozone sparging could oxidize source area hydrocarbons and enhance dissolved oxygen to 
encourage biodegradation of downgradient hydrocarbons (dissolved oxygen concentrations in site wells, 
including MW-2 and MW-3, are regularly <1.0 mg/L).  Pangea would monitor MW-2 for dissolved 
oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, and total heterotrophic bacteria. Monthly monitoring of 
downgradient well MW-2 would also be performed to evaluate remedial effectiveness and potential 
formation of hexavalent chromium or bromate.   
 
An ozone sparging test would require modification to the existing piping (use Teflon tubing) and potential 
equipment removal to make room for the ozone equipment.  To effectively remediate well MW-3 located 
further downgradient, expansion of the ozone sparging well network could be required, similar to the 
SVE/AS expansion proposed in the March 5, 2009 Investigation and Remediation Workplan.   
 
Pangea recommends a lower cost approach described below.  
 
InSitu Chemical Oxidation 
 
InSitu Chemical Oxidation (ISCO) can be an effective technology for remediating petroleum 
hydrocarbons in saturated soil and groundwater.  Through the process of oxidation, soil and groundwater 
contaminants are ultimately broken down into carbon dioxide and water.  Some oxidants are stronger than 
others.  The effectiveness of ISCO is dependent upon many factors, including stoichiometry, kinetics, and 
thermodynamics.  A major factor is the ability to deliver the oxidant for contact with the contaminant 
molecules in the ground.  Bench-scale testing is often performed to optimize selection of the oxidants and 
catalysts for ISCO.  The testing also helps evaluate the potential formation of deleterious compounds such 
as hexavalent chromium and bromate.  Possible oxidants, catalysts, and additives for ISCO with 
petroleum hydrocarbons include hydrogen peroxide, calcium peroxide, sodium persulfate, ozone, iron (for 
Fenton’s Reagent with hydrogen peroxide), and citric acid.  ISCO could also rely upon chemical additive 
stabilizers, inhibitors, pH buffers, surfactants, and biological agents. 
To target the contaminant extent at this site, ISCO could be performed in existing wells and via temporary 
injection points. To maximize ISCO effectiveness at this site, bench-scale testing (which requires the 
collection of impacted soil) and temporary injection points could be merited. Pangea recommends a lower 
cost approach described below.  
 
Enhanced Biodegradation using Bio-Organic Catalyst 
 
The persistence of petroleum hydrocarbons despite oxygenation by air sparging suggests that the natural 
attenuation/biodegradation of contaminants at this site is very slow.  A bio-organic catalyst may used to 
cost effectively increase the effectiveness of the existing SVE and AS system. According to product 
literature in Appendix D, “NONTOXTM-TPH Eliminator” is a highly concentrated bio-organic catalyst 
(BOC) in liquid form designed to accelerate the biodegradation rates of petroleum hydrocarbons. 
Petroleum hydrocarbons are decomposed, eventually degrading to carbon dioxide and water as end 
products. NONTOXTM is non-toxic, 100% biodegradable, and safe to human, animals and plant life.  
NONTOXTM is mostly water, proteins, and enzymes derived from plant and mineral sources.  
NONTOXTM works in concert with indigenous bacteria.  NONTOXTM behaves similar to a surfactant and 
forms small bubbles when agitated by air injection (or shaking of product within a jar or treatment cell).  
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NONTOXTM is primarily comprised of enzymes derived from yeast. NONTOXTM has been used 
effectively on open water spills of petroleum crude oil.  Product literature for NONTOXTM is included in 
Appendix D.   
   
For this site, NONTOXTM could be injected into existing wells and dispersed further into the subsurface 
using the existing AS system. The NONTOXTM should help biodegrade the recalcitrant the longer-chain 
TPHg molecules in site groundwater and adsorbed to site soil.  NONTOXTM reportedly decreases surface 
tension to help distribute the blend of oxygen and enzymes/proteins.  The small bubbles formed by the 
NONTOXTM reportedly forms tiny bubbles should help transport oxygen throughout the subsurface.  
Bringing the enzymes, oxygen and contaminants together is the key to accelerated biodegradation 
achieved by NONTOXTM.   Initial NONTOXTM use can be performed and monitoring using existing 
wells.  Due to the relatively low cost of NONTOXTMand the use of the existing wells and AS system, 
Pangea recommends implementation of this technique as described below. 
 
Proposed Remediation 
 
Based on the above evaluation of applicable remediation techniques, Pangea proposes to enhance 
biodegradation using a relatively new and understudied bio-organic catalyst product called NONTOXTM-
TPH Eliminator.  NONTOXTM is a low-cost, innovative and ‘green’ product with potential applicability 
for a wide range of sites impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.  Pangea is currently using NONTOXTM at 
one site and has proposed use at other sites.  If successful, this remedial technology may be able to help 
control remediation costs across the state of California where reimbursement from the UST Cleanup Fund 
is increasingly limited. 
 
For this site, NONTOXTM will be injected into existing wells and dispersed further into the subsurface 
using the existing AS system.  Pangea plans to procure 55 gallons of the NONTOXTM (approximately 
$3,500) for batch treatment within site wells.  Additional NONTOXTM may be purchased only after initial 
monitoring of remedial effectiveness.  The NONTOXTM will primarily be injected into existing well AS-
2, but will also be injected into wells AS-1, AS-2, SVE-1 and MW-3.  Pangea will initially inject 
approximately 5 gallons of NONTOXTM into each of these 5 wells, followed by flushing/dispersion with 
approximately 25 gallons of water.  On a weekly basis thereafter for three weeks, Pangea will inject 
another 5 gallons of NONTOXTM into well AS-2 (with water flush). This yields a total NONTOXTM 
injection of 40 gallons (20 gallons for AS-2 and 5 gallons each for wells AS-1, SVE-1 and MW-3).   
 
The radius of effectiveness of NONTOXTM injection will be initially evaluated by monitoring of key well 
MW-2 located approximately 20 ft horizontally from well AS-2. After two months of radius of influence 
monitoring within MW-2, NONTOXTM will also be injected into well MW-2 for enhanced site 
remediation.  On a weekly basis for three weeks, Pangea will inject 5 gallons of NONTOXTM into well 
MW-2 (with water flush). This yields a total NONTOXTM injection of 50 gallons: 15 gallons for MW-2, 
20 gallons for AS-2, and 5 gallons each for AS-1, SVE-1 and MW-3.   
   
To evaluate NONTOXTM remediation, Pangea will monitor wells MW-2 and MW-3 before NONTOXTM 
injection, monthly for three months, and quarterly for one year (or as otherwise directed). Wells MW-2 
and MW-3 will be monitored for the following parameters: 
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- Petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg/BTEX/MTBE); 
- Dissolved oxygen (DO); 
- Oxidation Reduction Potential (ORP); and 
- Hydrocarbon-degrading heterotropic bacteria. 
 

Pangea will also monitor for the presence of NONTOXTM using visual indicators (pale amber water color 
and foam/bubbles in shaken sample), since NONTOXTM makes water cloudy and acts like a surfactant.  
Pangea will also submit a NONTOXTM sample to an analytical laboratory to identify an appropriate 
analytical technique for evaluating (and hopefully quantifying) the presence of NONTOXTM in a 
groundwater sample.  Based on initial discussions the laboratory suspects an alcohol analysis may be 
performed to determine the presence of NONTOXTM.  
 

CLOSING 
 
If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 435-8664 or email briddell@pangeaenv.com.   

Sincerely, 
Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.  

 
Bob Clark-Riddell, PE       
Principal Engineer 
 
cc: Mr. Lee Douglas, Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94612 
 SWRCB Geotracker Database (electronic copy) 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Figure 1 – Monitoring Well and Boring Location Map 
Figure 2 – Geologic Cross Section A-A’ Showing Benzene Distribution in Groundwater   
Figure 3 – Geologic Cross Section A-A’ Showing Benzene Distribution in Groundwater with                                 
adjusted Groundwater Elevations  

 
 Table 1 – Well Construction Details       
 
      Appendix A – Historic Benzene Isoconcentration Maps 

Appendix B – Well Elevation Survey Reports 
Appendix C – Boring Logs and Well Construction Details 
Appendix D – Product Literature for NONTOX TM – TPH Eliminator  
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SP Poorly-graded SAND

(2/98)
210

Soil boring showing approximate
groundwater sample location, first 
encountered groundwater

(5/99)
9,200

Benzene concentrations in grab
groundwater (sample date, µg/L)

Fine (Silt or Clay)

Coarse (Sands)
Static groundwater elevation
piezometric surface (July 2010)

Static groundwater elevation
piezometric surface (August 1998) EB-1

0             20             40

Horizontal
Scale in Feet

Vertical Exaggeration
1:4

Groundwater gradient with respect to
cross section; large arrow represents
downgradient, small arrow crossgradient.

Benzene isoconcenration
contours

1,000

1,000
10,0001,000

10,000



Well  ID Well Type
Screened 
Interval     
(ft bgs)

Well Location for Monitoring
Casing 
Diam. 
(in)

Gauge 
Frequency

Sample 
Frequency

TPHg/BTEX/
MTBE

TAME/TBA/
DIPE/ETBE/

MTBE

MW-1 Mon 17-30 Source Area 2 1st, 3rd 1st 1st ---

MW-2 Mon 19.5-29.5 Downgradient 2 1st, 3rd 1st, 3rd 1st, 3rd ---

MW-3 Mon 20-30 Upgradient 2 1st, 3rd 1st, 3rd 1st, 3rd ---

AS-1 Rem 27-30 Source Area 1 --- --- --- ---

AS-2 Rem 27-30 Source Area 2 --- --- --- ---

AS-3 Rem 27-30 Source Area 2 --- --- --- ---

MW-4 Mon 15-30 Mid-Downgradient 2 1st, 3rd 1st, 3rd 1st, 3rd ---

MW-5 Mon 10-25 Downgradient 2 1st, 3rd 1st 1st ---

MW-6 Mon 15-30 Crossgradient 2 1st, 3rd 1st, 3rd 1st, 3rd ---

MW-7 Mon 15-30 Upgradient 2 1st, 3rd 1st 1st ---

1st = Sampled during the 1st quarter, typically January

Rem= Remediation Well Only

--- = None or not applicable

AS-1 = Air Sparging Well

Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Program                                                       
Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA.

Onsite Monitoring and Remediation Wells

Offsite Monitoring Wells

Notes and Abbreviations:

1st, 3rd = Sampled during the 1st and 3rd quarters, typically January and July

Mon = Groundwater Monitoring Only
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Historical Benzene Isoconcentration Maps 
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         Benzene Isoconcentration
Map - Grab Sampling Data
July 1994 to February 1998
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Benzene isoconcentration
contours, dashed where uncertain

Groundwater monitoring well

ND
Not detected above laboratory
reporting limits

Benzene concentration in 
groundwater (ug/L); concentrations
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isoconcentration contours
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         Benzene Isoconcentration
Map - Well Data 1999 3
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A-1

A-2

A-3
(15-30)

Benzene isoconcentration contours

<0.5

Groundwater 
Flow Direction

950

(10-25) Well screening interval

Benzene isoconcentration
contours, dashed where uncertain

Groundwater monitoring well
(associated with 1721 Webster)

NS Not sampled

Benzene concentration in 
groundwater (ug/L)

100

A-3 Groundwater monitoring well
(associated with 1750 Webster)

Sampling date (1999 data or nearest
available data)
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9,200

MW-4

14,000

9,500

ND
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Well Elevation Survey Reports



L. WADE HAMMOND
Land Surveyor

6310 THORNTON AVENUE
NEWARK, CA 94560

Tel: 510-796-2624 FAX510-790-2650

May 16, 1996

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
Attn: John Espinoza
1144 65th St. Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608
TeJ:510-4Z0-0700 Fax:51Q-420-9170

Subject: 1721 Webster St., Oakland

Dear Mr. Espinoza:

I have completed the well elevation survey at the above site.
The results are as follows:

Well

MW-4

MW-5

Too PVC Casm, Elevation

25.29

21.97

81m Elevation

25.64

22.22

Benchmark: City of Oakland #3893 - Cut Square at the mid point of the return at
the southwest comer of 17th and Harrison st.
Elevation: 29.25 City of Oakland 1929 NGVD

Very truly,

L Wade Hammond



ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONITORING WELLS AT THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1750 I

1734 / 1732, WEBSTER STREET I CITY OF OAKLANDI .AIJUmDA COUNTY CALIFORNIA.

BENCHMARK:

A FOUND SQUARE CUT IN 'l'HE TOP OF THE CONClUi:'rE CWB AT MID RETURNI AT THE
Suu'J:!i"JliS'l'DLY COmIE.R or THE INTERSECTION 01' 171'11 STREET WITH HARRISON
STREET. E~TION TAKEN AS 32.25 K.S.L. (N.G.V.D.)

WELL DESIGNATION TOP OF CASING TOP OF BOX ELEVATION
ELEVATION

1..,.1 KW-1 30.20 30.89

A-2 MIf-2 31.31 31.84

A-3 1dW-3 30.71 31.42

JOB No.2601

MONITORING WELL DATA TABLE

FOR: A TC ASSOCIATES INC.

RON ARCHER
CIVIL ENGINEER, INC.

APRIL 28, 1998

CONSULTING • PLANNING. DESIGN • SURVEYING

4133 Mohr Ave., SI,JiteE • PIBBSBliton. CA 94566

(51cn 488-9372 • FAX (51OJ482·4454

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



Virgil Chavez Land Suroeying
312 Georgia Street. Suite 225
VaUtdo.California 94590-5907
(707) 553-2476 • Fax (707) 553-8698

Mary Holland-Ford
Cambria Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

August 6, 2003
Project No.: 2216-20

Subject:

Dear Mary:

Monitoring Well Survey
Douglas Parking Facility
In I Webster Street
Oakland, CA

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
July 31, 2003. The benchmark fOTthis survey was a cut "X" in the top of curb near the
southwest return of the northwest corner of34lh and Broadway. The latitude, longitude
and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate
System, Zone III (NAD83).
Benchmark Elevation == 60.40 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting Elev. Desc.
33.05 RIM MW-1

37.8061963 -122.2673331 2120837.19 6051114.42 32.75 Toe MW-1
30.69 RIM MW-2

37.8062282 -122.2671334 2120847.71 6051172.31 30.40 Toe MW-2
32.89 RIM MW-3

37.8059870 -122.2672754 2120760.65 6051129 _63 32.56 TOC MW-3
28.64 RIM MW-4

37.8063276 -122.2668660 2120882.42 6051250.23 28.29 Toe MW-4
25.23 RIM MW-5

37.8067201 -122.2667981 2121024.97 6051272.54 24.99 Toe MW-5
31.37 RIM MW-6

37.8060253 -122.2670352 2120773.30 6051199.28 30.99 Toe MW-6
33.82 RIM MW-7

37.8058274 -122.2673310 2120702.86 6051112.48 33.11 Toe MW-7

,
'.:'

'. ·4'··:·~;;.

Sincerely,
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Boring Logs and Well Construction Details 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Cambria Environmental TeChnology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone; (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME

JOBISITE NAME
lOCATION

PROJECT NUMBER

DRILLER
DRILLING METHOD

BORING DIAMETER

LOGGED BY

REVIEWED BY

REMARKS

Douglas ParkinQ Company

Webster

1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA.

580-0197

Woodward Drilling

Hollow-stem auger

8"
R. Fennell

Mary C. Holland-Ford R.G. #7551

Hand augered to 5' bgs.

BORINGlWELL NAME MW-7

DRILLING STARTED i:7-Jun-03 ~._

DRILLING COMPLETED 27-Jun-03

WELL DEVELOPMENT DAT£ (YIELD) 30-Jun-03 (10 gallons)

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed

TOP oF CASING ELEVATION NA

SCREENED INTERVAL 15to 30 ft bQS

DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountenld) 21.0 ft (27-Jun-03)

DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 20.40 ft (27-Jun-03)

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

E tI)
0. ~f-
.e, OZ
Cl ..J:J

coO0: 0

0

f-So¢:!«~
f-I
Zf-
oil.
o~

ASPHALT: 10 inches thick. 0.8

Silty SAND (51.1): brown: very loose; damp; 30% silt,
70"10 tine grained sand: high esllmated permeability; well
sorted .

WELL DIAGRAM

o 10

10
I 22

5 @ 5' becomes dense, 30% silt, 70% fine to coarse grained
sand.

Portland Type
1111 Cement

0 '2 10 @ 10' becomes 5% clay, 35% silt, 60% fine to medium15
18 grained sand, low plasticity, medium permeability.

Bentonite Seal
'"'Q
~
I-
0 MontereyCl
--:

SM
Sand #2/12

:; 15
'" 0 20 @ 15' becomes very dense, 15% sill, 85% fine grained"- 50

:!l sand .
..,
Co.
CI,..c
0>

9

~
If)
w 20 20 . I. }'rr: 0 I @ 20' becomes wet.=> 50 'l-l!)
ii:
Iiw ito; 2"~iameter,
II>

~ 0010" Slotted

;;; Schedule 40
•... PVC
;.;

0 12 25:5 12 @ 25' becomes gray, medium dense.

"::> 12

S
P
%
:::>•...
Ii; 0 18 29.0
:::> " SI/tvCLAY (Cl): gray; hard; wet; 55% clay, 40% silt.

8
20 30.0

30 5% fine grained sand; medium plasticity; low estimated Bottom of
'" ermeabilia, Boring @ 30 ft
~
x

~
Cl
0--'
--'--'
~

PA



Gen Tech Environmental, Inc. San Jose, CA

Project No. 9432 BoringlWell No. ~·3
Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: Sept. 8, 1994
Loc:ation:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 #94501
Water Levels: 1st Enc; 28.20' Static: 21.60'

Exploratory Boring Log
BOl'ehoSe Completion
Well Installed: 2"dia. Sch 40 PVC
Total Depth:30.S' Casing Depth: 30'
Screen Length: 10' 0.020· Blank Length: 20'
Top Sand Pack: 19' Top Bentonite: 18'
Grout 5eal:18' to 0.5' vault box
Top of Casing Elev. 29.50' M5L

Lithology Log

•• ft ••

•••• h............
ft" ••.. .• .•
•• •• A......
•• A A

A ••••
•• h ••.... ........

•• ft"
A •• A

•• A ••.. .• .•.. .. ..
•••• A.• .. .•...............• .•

ft ••••

,. .,," A

,.IIt ",.t'.,/"
A ••••

•• ft".• •...
..•.•"" .•.".,.
•••• A

•• •• ft

•••• A
A A A

••••• A
A h ft

•• •• A

•• •• ft.• .. .•
•••• ft.•. .• ..~:A:.:

" A ••
•••• ft.... ...... ..

A ••••
•• A ••.... .... ....

•• A ••
ft •• A.•.•..,..•.•.,.,

•• ft"

A •••..,.•••••••••
ft" ••

••• ft"

Well DetailI
Backfill

ft ••• A
" A

A A
h ••••.• .•
•• ft ••

•• ft

ft ••••

•• h ft

A ••#-.,..A
A ••••

A ••.• .. .•.• .•
" •• ft....
A .• A.•. ".. .• ..

ft ••

~••••4
•••• ft

ft ••...................... .• .•....
"'"""•••.Jl.A......

•• A.........•
•• ft ••.. ..
ft •••••.• .•.......• .•
•• A ••

•• h.......• .•.......• .•......
A ••.. .• .•.. ............

•• •• ft

ft ••.• .• •..• .•
•• A ••

Same as above. petroleum odor, dense. nearly saturated.

Concrete

Same as above, dense, saturated. flowing conditions.

Same as above, dense, moist.

Stight petmteum odor~t 23 feet.

SP • SAND, dark graYIsh brown, 5GY (4/1), silt<5%,
petroleum odor, dense. moist.

SC • Clayey SAND, lQYR (4/3), clay 35-40%, slit 10%
fines show low plasticity, medium dense, moiS1.

CL • Silty CLAY, pale olive brown, 5V(6/3), 20% silt,
hig~y plastic. hard. damp.

SM • Silty SAND. light olive brown 2.5Y(4/4), 15·20% silt,
dense, moist.

5M - Silty SAND, very dark grayish brown 2.5Y(3/2),
sand mad. to fine grained, 15% silt, drills loose, damp.

MW·3
@20'

MW-3
@15'

MW·3
@30'

MW·3
@25'

MIN-3
@l10'

q,

Sample Blow Q.
No. OV Count ~ Depth

if)

Bottom of Boring = 30.5 feet,
water enters borehole slowly,
lower 0.5 feet fill with sand from
overlying strata.

~ <.li:(; [Z ••, t..



Uen Tech Environmental, Inc, San Jose, CA

Project No. 9432 Boring/Well No. EB-'
Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994

Location:1721 Webster St.,Oakland, CA Logged by: EL

Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Water Levels: 1st Enc: 24' Static: 21.5'

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion
Well Installed: No

Total Depth: 30.5 feet

Grout Seal: 30' 10 surface

......
" ..

•• A ••

" A" " .... .. ..
A ••

" ...... ..
" A ".. ".. " ..

A A.. "
A " A.. .. .... .... "•••• A...
" " .... .. .... "" .... .... .... "" " ......
" .. "" .... .... .... .. ..
" .... .. -...... .. "
" ".... "
" "......

A A A

•• A

" .. "......
•• A

A ••••.. .... .. .... .. .... .... .. ..
•• A........ "

" "A "
" "...... .................. "...... "....
"' ••••4I,A~......
" "......

...• "' .... """'"....
A •••"'A"'"
~ A ••

•• A.. " .... ".. "
.A.'"...." ...... ..
4 •• 411I. •.. .. .... ..
•• A ••.. "......
..,A.A •.. .... " .... ..
" "A ••......

Well Detail!
Backfill

Lithology Log

driller calls water at 24 feet.

same as above, sheen on water, very dense. saturated.

CL • Silty CLAY, light olive brown 2.5Y(5/4), 15% sift,

20% fine to mad grained sand, low-med. plasticity,
contaminants not observed, hard, damp.

same as above, flowing conditions .

Bottom of Boring = 30.5 feet, sand
flows into lower 0.5 feet.

driller calls change at 8 feet.

color change 10 dark greenish gray discoloration 2.5Y(5/4),
slight pe1ro~um odor, very dense, moist.

CL - Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown 10YR(4/6). 15%

silt 25% sand, low-mad. plasticity, rare burrows, oxidation
mottling, hard, damp .

color change to dark yellowish brown 10YR4/6, 15% clay,
20% silt, drills dense. damp.

SP • SAND, light olive brown 2.5Y(5/4), very fine to mad.
grained, very dense, damp to moist .

SM • Silty SAND, very dark grayish brown 10YR(312),

up to 5% fine gravel to coarse sand, drills dense, damp.

4>

Blow Q.
Count ~ De pth

(J)

EB-I
@5' · grab

EB-I 50
@IO' - for S'

Ell-I
@15 - 82

EB-l so
@l2O' - tor 6'

EB-l
@ 2S' · 60

EIl-1 24/50
@ 30' · tor 5"

Sample
No. OV



BORING lOG

Client: 'Douglas Parking Company

Proj&Ct No: 58-197 Phase Task 02

Boring 10

Location 1721 Webster Street
Surface Elev. NA ft,

SB-A

Page 1 of 1

Blow

Count

CD-_Ill
>E Q)

ClJ ••••
(/)~

Uthologic

Description

Borina
Completion

Graphics

.1:. .••••.•.•CD
Q.CDQ)u.
o

Additional
Comments

o Ground Surfa

, I

: I
-4--·------ ----------------------.- ..... ----------- ------ !ASPHALT

o

5

10

15

20

25

30

Driller Vironex

Silty SAND: (SM); grey to brown;
damp to moist; 30% silt. 70% fine to
medium grained sand; moderate
estimated permeability

~ (SP); grey to brown; moist;
10% silt, 90% medium grained sand;
high estimated permeability

nd

Drilling Started 2/22/96

".-1

5

10

15

20

25

Bottom of boring

Logged By JME

Water-Bearing Zones NA

Drilling Completed 2/22/96

, Grout Type Portland Tvpe 1/11

BOR 58197 5/21/96

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORINGIWELL LOG

Hand Augered to 5' bgs., boring located in Webster street sidewalk in garage entrance. Well is a co-axial SVE/AS well.

CLIENT NAME

JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION

PROJECT NUMBER

DRILLER

DRILLING METHOD

BORING DIAMETER

LOGGED BY

REVIEWED BY_

REMARKS

Douglas Parking Company

Webster

1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

580-0197

Gregg Drilling

Hollow-stem auqer Limited Access Rhino

8"

J. Riggi

R Clark-Riddell, PE# 49629

BORINGIWELL NAME SV-1/AS-1 (formerly RW-1)

DRILLING STARTED _~04_-~M~a~r-~0_0 _

DRILLING COMPLETED_0_4_-_M_a_r-0_0 _

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD~)_N_A _

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION __ N_ot_S_u_rv_e_y_e_d _

TOP OF CASING ELEVA TION_N_A _

SCREENED INTERVAL N_A _

DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 20.0 ft (04-Mar-00) ¥
DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA -!-

(f) Q f0- ul ~
E ~fo- W Z 0; ci :I: "a. OZ --J W a.O LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION.eo --J::l a. f0- g (f) ~--J0 coO ::: x
il: () <{ W ::l

"(f)

;p.-.I

3" upper
casing

Bentonite Seal

50

0$
<{~

~ ~ WELL DIAGRAM
Oa.
()~

..__0.5

SAND, (S ); brown; damp to wet; 5% clay, 5% silt. 90%
. fine to m ium grained sand; very high estimated
permeabi ty.

RW-1@
5'

12

~• 116 RW-1@
f- 15'a
<.:l
~
::>«
u.wa
---,
"-<.:l '¥,.:
'" 427 RW-1@ @20'- we .;;
6 20' Bentonite Seal
'"'"iii
wa:
::>
<.:l
u:
Ci Montereyw
f- Sand #2/12en
III 1" Lowerw
;: 103 RW-1@ casing
N 25'"-(5
z~
~
en
« 109 RW-1@--'(!l

29.5' Bottom of::>
0 Boring @ 30 ft
9
:i::

a
il:
<.:l
0
--'
:Jw
~

PAGE 1 OF 1

63 RW-1@
10'



Gen Tech Environmental. Inc. San Jose, CA

Project No. 9432 BoringlWefl No. EB-3
Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994

Location:1721 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL

Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Water levels: 1st Ene: 24' Static: 22'

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion
Well Installed: No

Total Depth: 30'

Cement Grout Seal: 26' to surface

Well Detail!
Backfill

~ A
A A ~

~ A
A A 4...
A ••••

•• A

A ~ ••
•• A~~~

A~AotIoA

•• A
•••• A

A ~.. ~
•• A ••....•• A A

A ••
•• A A

A ••.. .. ~
A"

•• A

~ A
A ••••

~ A

A A •... .... .. ..
A ~

A A ~
A 4 ••....
A •• A

A ~
•• A A

•• A•• A •... ..
•• A ••

A A
•• A A

A ••
A ••••.. ..
A ••••

A A A
4 ••

A"
A •.. ~
A A...
A A

A ~ A
A A

A •• A
A ••

A •••

A A.. "
•• A

•• A....
" A

A A

A ••
•• A

A A
•• A

•• A
• A A

" AA " A
A ••

A "
• A

A A •
A A

•• A A.. "
A A ••

A A~."
A "

A 4 "
A A

4 A A

A ••

•• A ••.. ..

Lithology Log

rade

Han- Hanby Field Analytical Chemical Colormetric
Test fpr petroleum hydrocarbons in parts per million.

Bottom of Boring = 30 feet,

flowing sand fills lower 4 feet

same as above, sheen on water, very dense, saturated.

same as above, modilfate petroleum odor, dense, moist.

CL - Silty CLAY, light olive brown 2.5Y(5/4), 40% silt,

<5% sand, med. plasticity, laminated, some burrows, hard,
damp.

SP - SAND, dark yellowish brown 1OYR(416) , fine to med.

grained, fines<5%, dense. moist.

CL - Sandy CLAY, olive 5Y(4/4), low plastiCit:~, slight

petroleum odor, drills soft, damp.

sand interbed, 1.5' thick, slight petroleum odor,

EB-:l grab
@S' -

EB-3 46@ 111 -

~ 54@ 15' .

EB-3 tOO 76
@20' ppm

Ea-a 70@l25' .

EB-3
53@l3<T -

•••Sample Blow Q.
No. Han Count ~ Depth

(fJ



<Sen Tech Environmental, Inc. San Jose, CA

Projec1 No. 9432 BoringlWell No. EB-6
Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 8, 1994
Location:172" Webster St, Oakland, CA Logged by: EL

Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 borings
Water Levels: 1st Ene: 24' Static: 21.50'

Exploratory Boring Log

Borehole Completion
Well Installed: No
Total Depth: 30'

Cement Grout Seal: 28' to surface

Well Detail!
Backfill
~ ~ ~~ ~
~ A "~ ~
" A "
" ".... "·.A •·.." ..
A ••

•• A •A •••·,.,.,'..
A •~ .....·"" .... ..

" ...." .•
" A

" "....
" ~·:·:4
~ .. ~........
" "....·.....

" "1
~ .·" ..... ..·" ..
" "·.•.. "

" " "" A·"•......~·~·~" .• "j.•..... "" ..
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•......•....•. .,.]
A.•."'.fI. I11.",.4

l..

i":":"'I"1
.•...

I'" •.
~" "' ....

!
i'": :....

•• A ••·..
A".• ~....·.•.A•..•.:1
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Lithology Log

Han-Hanby Field Analytical Chemical Colometric Test for
petroleum hydrocarbons in parts per million.

Bottom Of Boring '" 30 feet,

flowing sand fills lower 2 feet

same as above, str<lng petroleum odor, dense, saturated,

flowing conditions.

SP - SAND, olive 5Y(4/3), fine to med. grained, light
~«tor. dense to very dense, damp.

Concrete and sub rade

CL • Sandy CLAY, dark yellowish brown 10YR(4/4), 35%

sand, med. plasticity, drills firm, damp.

same as above, stained dark bluish gray, ~petroteum
odor, very dense, moist.

CL " Silty CLAY, pale olive, 5Y(6/3}, laminated, 15% silt.
highly plastic. hard, damp.

same as above, color darkens to dark olive gray, sUgtrt
petroleum odor, hard, damp.

do

Sample Blow 0.
No. Han Count ~ Depth

(f)

EB-6 grab@IS' 0

~ 42/50
@ 10' · ro' 3"

~ 50@1S' ·

EB-6 1000 5,'/50
@ 20' ppm ,C>. 5"

EB-6 48@25' ·

~ - 51@ 30'



Gen Tech Environmental, Inc. San Jose, CA

Project No. 9432 BoringlWell No. MW-2
Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: Sept 8, 1994

Location: 172'1 Webster St., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Method: Hollowstem Permit: Zone 7 #94501

Water Levels: 1st Ene: 24' Static: 20.1'

••Sample Blow ~
No. Han CClunt ~ Depth

(fJ

• n nn ••••........ ..•.... .•.. .. '".. '" .•~:~:,.:......
•• n ••

'" ...... .• .........• .• ...... ...• .. .•.. .• ...... ...... .... .• .·........ ..
n ••••.... .•.... ..

•• n ••.. .• ..
•• n ••........ .. ................ .. .•.• .. .... .. ..

.•"..IIt •."......
•• •• n.... '".......• .. ...• .. ..

• n ••.• .. .•.• ....
•••• n

n ••••......
n n ••.... ...• .. .... .. ........

n •• n.....·...... .. ...• .. '"......

Well Detaill
Backfill

Exploratory Boring Log
Borehole Completion

Wetllnstalled: 2-dia. Sch 40 PVC

Total Depth:30.5 Casing Depth: 29.5
Screen Length: 10' 0.020" Blank Length: 19.5

Top Sand Pack: 18.5' Top Bentonite: 17.5'

Grout Seal:H.S' to 0.5' vault box
Top of Casinl~ Elev. 27.10' MSL

Lithology Log

SC - Clayey SAND, 10YR (4/3), clay 35-40%, silt 10%
fines show low plasticity, medium dense. mois,t.

Concrete

SP • SAND, dark grayiSh brown, 5GY (4/1), silt<5%,

petroleum odor, 'dense, moist,

Same as above, dense, moist.

SM • Silty SAND, light olive brown 2_5Y(4/4), 15·20% silt,
dense, moist.

Same as above, dense nearly saturated.

SM • Silty SAND, very dark grayish brown 2. 5Y(3/2) ,

sand med. to fine grained, 150/0 silt, drills loose, damp.

CL • Silty CLAY, pale olive brown, 5Y(6/3), 20% silt,

higly plastic. hard, damp.

Same as above. dense nearly saturated, flowin£1 conditions.

27

38

34

44

500
ppm 3 1

MW·2

@10'

MW-2

~30'

MW·2
@15'

MW-2

@2ll'

MW-2
@!I

MW-2

@25'

Bottom at Boring ;: 30.5 feet

Han· Hanby Field Analytical Chemical

Colometric Test, in parts per million



BORING LOG

Client: 'Douglas Parking Company

Project No: 68-1 :97 Phase Task 02

Boring 10

Location 1721 Webster Street
Surface Elev. NA ft,

SB-C

Page 1 of 1

Blow

Count

Qji-_,Ill
>E Q;

Ill'"
,(f'J£

Lithologic

Description

0)-IE
0..0-.... ~

Boring
Completion

Graphics
Additional
Comments

o Ground SUrfll~ o

5

ASPHAL'Tn n - __- n_ -__- u _

SiltY SAND' (SM); brown; moist; 30%
silt, 70% fine to medium grained
sand; moderate estimated

. permeability

,
..•.

j
10 .

wet

~
I

'I
.: :~

6

10

15

20

25

30

. SMD; (SP!; brown; moist; 10% silt,
90% medium grained sand; high
estimated permeability

grey; wet

.-. ,

f' ••. "

r:,', "
, ,

1.40

15

20

25

30

. Bottom of boring

Driller Virone"

Logged By JME

Water-Bearing Zones NA

Drilling Started 2122/96

Drilling Completed 2/22/96

Grout Type Portland Type 111I

Notes: Webster Street in #4 lane,

34' northeast of MW-2

BOR 58197 5/21/96

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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ATC Environmen~al# Inc,
PROJECT NAME, P"'en"t I ••" P~oo" •.•t I •••• L"td IC1".

PROJECT LOCATION 1750 Webs-ter- St. Ook lond CII

DRILLING MTHIJ' 1-10 I I 0'" St"m Auo" •..

DATE STt'lR:EO "'p'" 26 1'3'98 DATE FINISHED Aor- 26

~ELL LOG
BORING NO: A-3
PRO,JECr NO: 61877.0004\

CLIENT, Char-Ie •• Sumne •..
DRILLING CONTRACTOR' V&W

SAMPLE MTHD' So, ,t Sooon; & inch .leeve9
INSPEC70R, NOlle

SPT • STANDARD PENETRATION -EST
REC • SAMPLE R[COVEA r
NO NC~-OETE::TI\8"E

PlD • 0 "I ppm

REMARKS

So; I Somple A-3-11 SFT
eol leeted -12'3Q

So; I .omple A-3-17 SrT
collecTed .1Z 37
Initiol water lavel 18
rt

Geologist Bohrom

160CkgrOUnd

I
l
I
I

i
I

• OUTER ClISING

~ GROUT

oBENTONITE

oSANO

LITHOLOGI:
DESCRIPTION

SURFACE ELEVATION, NA
WELL CONST

Fine gre ined C; ayey Sand, SC, light brONn, very
•.•et, loo.e, "e: 1 sad ed, odor

Fine 91'0 ined CI oyey Sand, SC, light
brown, mo i ~t, "ode~ote! y I oo~, we 11 ~orted

Fire qro,ned
Sord, SM,cronae-bro~n. me i ot, loose, no odor-, •.•ell
sorted At 1~ F't wet, color chors", to
srey-bro..,nJ r.o odor

F,ne groin~ Son~ S1, oronge-bro~~ ve~y ~oist
Iwe11, loose, no odor, ~o~e cloy, we II ;larted

Sandy Cloy, C~, or-<:r1ge-brcwn, moi"t, 51 ight1y
5t iff', some or-orge block mott I j ng. ro odor

~E~L CONSTRUCTION

Sondy Cloy, Cl, I;s"t blue-grey, very ...et, .t Iff,
high P Ios tiC I ty, some ~e'I rounded grove I.,
some orange mottl,~ slight odor

Sondy Cloy, CL,' i ~ht brown, v~y >let, soft to
very stiff, high plDstlClty, some
grave Is, ;;! i g!'lt odor-

I£~L OIAM. Z i roc"

;:p,S:NG HATEIUI\L Sehedul. '() PVC

SCIlfEN MATERIAL S<h~du I, <u PVC

SlOT SIZE, 0 OJ inch

P
R

?
t
E

257

95 I 'l!'l

SO 750

35 722

50 2'lE>

70

100 1713

i1 J

5 I I
~ I SPT,,! REC PID
p IBUll,) I [IJ lppmlL PER
E , G'

,

l'J0
! 2:
i

1
I

I

00

5

5 0

2C.0

15.J

25 0

BOTTOM OF TEST BORING' 30.00'

~3C 0

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I
I

,:0 rL'~ME ID'UZA:IO" CErECTO"

1":0 ~1,Oro-lO~IIU\'ION DETECTO'l

I'£THOO Ho II 0" Stem Auger

tllNI'[flING ~E" :NS!~LLED JOCN COMPlETICN

~ SCREEN
PAGE: 1 OF 1

I



I

PROJECT LOCf,IION 1750 heb,,1"er 51"

DFITE STARTED· reb 7 19'38 DATE FINISHED' Feb 7

ATC EnviranmentalJ Inc. BORING LOG
BORING NO· G-3

PROJECT NO: 51877.0002
CLIENT. Cherle~ Sumner

DRILLING CONTRI\CTOR, \I&~ Or i I· .ne LOGGED 8Y· Sob

SI\MPLE MTHIJ Geoorob ••

19'98 DRILLER, Rob ••r-t Vickery INSPECTOR, Non ••

GeoPr"'"obeDRILLING '1'HD

I
I
I

S I I ty : lay, CL, dark grey, ~o J st, mcdi urn
p Ias t. ~I ty, otrong odor

Send. SU, dark grey, SW, wet, we; I g-oded,
yery strong odor throughout se~1lon

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

P
R
o
F
I
L
E

BOTTOM OF TEST BORINS 25 OJ'

~

URFACE ELEVATION
LITHOLOGIC
DESCRIPTION

Nfl
REMARKS

~ Sample5 col lecTed ccnT~nuo~ly O~ ~hc~n

501] sc"'p'e G-3-1DFt cOllec1"ed c1" 13 20

The .:..::: to 15 ft '!IC!ction of 'SOli fel ~
out or' t ....e eotlp i I: Tube •..••hef'l iT •..•os be I ng
retrieved fro. 1he hole

Soj I e10mple G-J-.!..SI="'t Col ~ec1ed aT 13 CiO

In i T I CJ I kolo't'e.- I eve t: 19 f"t

So; I ~omple G-3-1~F~ col lec1"ed ot l~'OO

Sor I ~omp]e ~-3-22Ft col lec1ed o~ l~ 10

Uo~er BOllpl e G-J co IIo.c1"••d at 1"1'30
S; 11y, I i 9"1 9•...••y

Boring 5001ed with grout. ~·G ratio, 5%benToniTe
Tempol'ory "I Ft weI I scr"en 1022f1" 10
~~f1J used for 50mpl ;n~ pU5hed 1051

I
I

SPT • STANOA~D PENETRATION TES~
REC SAMPLE RECOVERY
-0 NON-OETECTABLE
FJD FLAr~ JONIlAl:0N DETECTOR
PIO ~~OTC-IONIZATION OETECTOR PAGE 1 OF 1

I



I

DATE STAFiTEO Feb 7 lS98 DATE rINISHED Feb 7

PROJECT NAH!: P~en"t i ~•• P~o"er-t i e., L,.d rnc

ATC Environmental~ Inc.

PROJECT LOCATION. 1750 ~ebs"er S,.

BORING LOG
BORING NO: G-"l

PROJECT NO: 51877.0002
CLIENT' Cnc~lee Sumne~

DRILLING CONTRACTOR V&~ D~I I I inQ lOGGED BY. Bob Azo~
SAr.PLE MTHD' Geoo~obe

1998 DRILLER Robe~1" V; ckerv INSPECTOR, None

Jok lorad CA

GeoP!""obeORILl..:NG MTHDI
I
I

REMARKS

So I semple G-~-2~rt collected et 1& 30

Weter .o.ple G-~ collected gt 16·)0
Si Ity, I ig.t g~ey

7erl'lQcl""cry ~F't ~c~een (Il' zzr-t "to 2&r t)

u5ed fer sompljng pU5h~d !as-t1 r~

Bor~j('lg s.ealed wi-th 9rcut"~ l=G ,.01"10, 5%
berrton i i'e

Inil't'~ol Herter level Z3 f-r

t inD i ~OTe:r l eve I: 20.7 r't meoeured ~ I 't~

water level Indicoto~
So,,: Semple G-"I-22Ft collected c,. 1& 15

Geopiobe hiT obaTocle aT 15 fT. mO~Bd
bO~lng 2 'nch.~ ecet ond proceeded
d ••.••ct Iy to 1. 1'1 depth •.•I th ~o I Ie~
l- "ncn ue<>probe PID. bettery i. 10•.••
ond geuing 'Toult" d"pley' PIO light
source may be coated kll'th •••ater/90i I
por"'t I C Ie5

I Somplee ~crlleCTed contlnuou~ly O~ oho~n

NA

sl ightly ~cist

Cloyey Sond, SC. bl"o"n, slightly IIoi3t, no
odor

Sandy Clay. CL, orange to light broh'T1,
sl~ghtly moist, 101< plasticity, no 0001".
0,on9~ & b~o"n spOTted c scolorations

Si ty/eandy Cloy, CL, light brown, sl ightly
mOist. stiFf, med!um to highplostlcJty. '"10

odor, orcnge/bro~n spotted dlscolorotlons
Slight odor Fro~ 11 ft to 12 rt

...
:~:~-;;~j

:- "....~"
j::~; ;~
1.'-." •
I' ~..;.; :.

l: ~.'... : -I

l.~': : :i
. , ' .•

. :'7 -_: _.--- .. - .. - ------ -----~~~-
V.;{ij/' C] ayey Sond. SC, Ccrk grey, SC, 'lD i5 t, loose,
~ "ell sorted, strong odor

S inch lens of send ot 23 ft, ~et at 23ft, 2
inch 'en~ of cloy ot 23.5 ft

loa

1

5 0

lC O-j
3 as

i
1501 "I

100

1

I I I
1

1100 .I
1 5

i
20.0 I I

!

DE 1100
i

2S i
I

-)0 0

BOT-OM or 7[5T BORING 25.00'

I P~ I !A I SPT
R

DEiHH M !SLOWS
RE~ PID PIFTI P (1) (ppml

L I PER
I

E ~8 '
~

- 0 c
I

I
I

I

I

I

I

I
I

I

I
I

I
I
I

SPT STh~DARO PE~ETRATION lEST
REC SAMPLE RECJVERY
NO • NON-DETECTABLE

rID fLArE IONIZATI:N DETECTOR
PID PHOTO-IONIZATION DETECTOR PAGE 1 or. 1

I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ATC Env I ronmenta I J Inc BORING LOG
BORING NO 6-8
PROJECT NO: 51877.0002

PROJECT NAME, Pren1-jee P,...oDe'1'fe"el L"td Inc CLIENT Chc,...lea Sumner"'

PROJECT LOCATION 1750 lnIebster- S~ Oakland CII DRILLING CONTRIICTOR V&W Cri liino LOGGED BY' Bob 1'120'"
DRILLING MTHD 3eoPr""obe SAMPLE MTHD' Geopr-obe AceTaTe Sleeves

DATE STARTED, Feo 8 1'3'38 DATE FINISHED, reb 8 1'3'38 DRILLER Rober-r V~ckerY !NSPECTOR, None

S 1\ I
P

A SPT
R SURFACE ELEVIHION, NA

DEPTH ~ IBLO~S
REC PIn I 0

I
REMARKSiF-:-; fXJ tppmi ! r

PER T LITHOLOGICt I ~B'
C i

I
E I

DESCRIPHON
:

~ D,O
I I Somolee col lec"ted eyery 5 fT oe eho~n

I
I
I

Ii

I
I II :~_JI

i ,
I

5 C I

110C
~~ Sandy Cloy, CL. cronge-bro •.•.• slightly mOist, I 5011 sa~?'e ~-B-Sr"t collected at 10'''15

H
~- '/~ st,ff, medium plasticity, no odor

i

~

CI eyey Send, SC, oronge-brOHn, sllgh"t Iy
i 110,st, loose, no odor
i :

I

i ! I

i I I I
10,0 T:l I l@!i1 Sa;.jy CIcy, CL, orcnge-brown, s I, ght IY :IIOISt. j100 , (;;{%, steff, medium pIC~tlClty, no odorI - ,

II ~2iJ
I

!
Sol I 5cmple G-8-1ZFT ~ol ICCTCd o~ lQ 55

iI I150 I .,:"~;7~·:1
Sand, SIl, oronge-bro~n, s I,ightl Y fIOi st.

i ~:::':':j

I
3

1
100 .:<.~:::~ I o05e~ f; ne gro i r.ed, no ooor

Soi j scmple G-8-1r.rT cal lected aT 11 00I rlL'~n I

I
I

i I u _

20 0 +-1 I
I ~"' •._. Sand, SJ.t dark grey, ~e t, loose, fine

~

Final ~Cltcr level 1'3.3 m~g~ured with

I
';:;:',"2 grained, "0 odor ~AT~~ale~S+e~n~eveT~Zo f~

U : 100 ~i Sllty/Sondy Cloy, CL, 501 I sampie G-8-Z0r"t collected o"t H·lDdork grey, fIO 1St,

I
, "~i-::~dense, oder

I I I/<~Sond, S~, dark grey, "e1. fir,e grOlned,I
~ 5

I
100

I,:;:::,~ loo~e 5tronr odoron i :"-C1 " zj" "oc d~g"' '0 bI"k ~ater .ample G-8 collected at 11'30,

25 i
5 i l1"y.• sreYJ =s:hecn, ::I-trol19 odor--

I Borl~g ~ealed wi"th Ql'ou-r; 1 'b reTIO. 51:! bentonite

I
I

Temporary ~r1 ("21 "to 25fTI used
I

8cr8en

"

I

I for 30tllp ling. pu .hed 1o". .1 f"t

- I I I! I
-300

8CTTDM or "EST BORING 25 00'

-

SFT , S-I\NDAAO ~ENE1RI\TION TEST

REC , SAMPl.E RECOVERY

NO NON-DETCT ABLE

fIO rLAH[ IONIZATION DETECTOR

I PAGE· 1 ::Jt. 1
PID . PHDTD-IONIZATION DETECTOR



ATC Environmen(al~ Inc. wt:LL LOG
BORING NO: A-I
PROJECT NO: 51877. ooo"l

PROJECT NAME Pren~'3~ Proper~'e~ L~d Inc CLIENT Cha~le3 Sumner
PROJECT LOCATIOI\ 1750 Webs~er S~
ORILLING MTHD Hal low 5~em AUQer

Oak land CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR V&W
SAMPLE MTHD Spl IT Spoon~ 5 Inch sleeves

DATE STARTED ~- 25 1998 DATE FINISHED Apr 25 1998 DRILLER

S P
A R SURFACE ELEVATION NADEPTH M

SPT REC PID 0
1FTJ P BLCll.lS IX) IppmJ F

L
PER I LITHOLOGIC

E 0" L DESCRIPTIONE

r~ank

WELL CONST

INSPECTOR None

REMARKS

I
25 0 ~I 7 8 i 100 I 82

IS -

I8 ~ 100 107

~ 9 ~ 100

1-30 a 0 I 7 100

501 I Sample A-I-10 SFTcol lec~ed ~09 10

Background PIO • 0 '1ppm

At 23 rt on '1/2S/g8 augerseal blew ou~; stopped
dr. I ling could nOT~~~G~~8continued on

Isol I ,ample A-I-15FT
col Jected C O~ 25

~ Initial water level 18ft

c---S2 rinol WOTer level 201ft

mQ1st, very

Sand, SC, Dronge-brown.

Sandy Cloy, CL, orange-brown With orange &
broHn mottl In~ slightly mOist, medium
pi ast Icity, st I rF, no odor, FeH rounded grove Is

r Ine gra i ned Sand, SP, I, ght orange-brOHn,
mOist loose no odor Wet From IBFt-20
FLco'IDr cho~ges to grey at 19 SFt

Sandy Cloy. CL. orange-brown to grey. wet. soft.
low plasticity. some oronge-brDwn mattl lng,
3-ln lens of grey wet 50nd,hord at 20 5-21Ft,
odor,color changes ta grey at 20 Sft

Silty Cloy. CL, light brOHn w,th grey
mottlln~ Het. stiFF, medium plastiCity, odor;
very wet at 28Ft,2-ln layer of sand at
2B 33Ft

Sandy Cloy. CL. light orange-brown.
stiFF. low plasticity, odor

I
I/p~ Fine grained Clayey

/~%j~mOIst. IDOSE, no odor----I
I

I

78

73'1

I I I
i I
I I

"J "" i~i I ----

I '
I I
!

, I

7-, I 51 i
-~

3E I 950 :7cL
100 I 52S W~

I I--~-

30
5 ~

~
5 +

I

5 a +1 ---n-

I ,
I

10 a
2 * 8022

i
I

15 a I I i
13~

'1~ ~

20 a

- 0 a

BOTTOM or TEST BORII~G 31 00'

SPT ; STANDARD PENETRATION TEST
REC ; SM1PLE REcovEin
NO ; NON-DETECTABLC
no ; FLAME IONIZA1:DN DETECTOR
PID PHOTO-ION]ZAT:ON DETECTOR

WELL CONSTRUCTION
t.l:LL DIAM Z inch

CASING MATERIAL Schedule ~O PVC

SCREEN r.A1ERIAL Schedul e ~D PVC

SlOT SIZE 0 01 ;nch

METHOD Hal low Stem Auger

MDNI10RING WELL INSTALLED UPON COMPLEJION

IIOUTER CASING

~ GROUT

o BENTONI1E

DSAND

~ SCREEN I PAGE 1 OF 2



ATC Environmen~al~ Inc. WELL LOG
BORING NO; A-I
PROJECT NO: 51877 000"1

PROJECT NAME Prent'99 Propert'e9 Ltd Inc CLIENT Chorle9 Sumner
PROJECT LOCATION 1750 Webster St Oak land CA DRILLING CONTRACTOR V&W

DRILLING MTHD Hal low Stem Auqer SAMPLE MTHD
DATE STARTED ~- 25 1'3'38 DATE FINISHED Apr 2S 1'3'38 DRILLER Fronk

Spl IT Spoon~ S Inch sleeves
INSPECTOR None

S ! p

A i R
DEPTH M SPT REC PID I 0
IFTI P BL0Il5 1% J lppmJ r

t PER I
6" L

E

SURFACE ELEVATION NA
wELL CDNST

LITHOLOGIC
DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

-30 0
10* 100 23'1 S ,I ty Cloy, CL, light orange-brown, 5 light Iy

mOist, medium stiff, medium plastiCity, some
angular to subangular ~hlte&red grovels,
s I, ght odor

35 0-

,
~

'10

°1-jI
'15 J

j

50

°1
55 J

1
I
1,

-&0 0

Geologi5t Bahrom
Zongoneh-Azcrn

SlOT SIZE 0 01 ,nch

WELL CONSTRUCTION

SCREEN MATERIAL Schedule <g() pve

CASING MATERIAL Schedule '1() pve

IPAGE 2 OF 2

iiiOUTER CASING

~ GROUT

o BENTONITE

D SAND

~ SCREEN

2 inchWELL DIAM

METHOD Ho I !o~ Stem Auger

MONITORING IJELL INSTALLED UPON COMPlETION

BOTTOM OF TEST BORHJG 31 00'

SPT STANOARO PENE'RATION TEST
REC ; SAMPLE RECOVEflY
NO ; NCN-DETECTABLE
FID ; FLAME IONIZAT10N DETEcrOR
PIO ; PHOTO-IONIZAT10N DETECTOR



 

APPENDIX D 

Product Literature for NONTOXTM – TPH Eliminator 

 

 

 



                                                                
General Description 
 
NONTOX: PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON 
REMEDIATION/CLEANING 
 
- Is a biocatalytic system in a liquid concentrate form that stimulates and accelerates natural 
biological reactions. When combined with fresh or salt water and o xygen, the product will 
cause crude oil, jet fuel, diesel oil and other organic substances to rapidly decompose, 
eventually biodegrading them to carbon dioxide and water as end products. 
 
- It is non-toxic and safe to humans, animals, marine life and plant life. It is 100% 
biodegradable. 
 
- Works in concert with indigenous bacteria. No cultured or foreign bacteria are introduced 
into the ecosystem. 
 
- Is nonflammable. It will reduce fire hazards by increasing flash points and autoignition 
threshold points in substances such as gasoline or fuel oil. 
 
- Eliminates obnoxious odors associated with crude oil, petroleum derivatives and other 
organic molecules that are proceeding through the natural decomposing process. 
 
- Is fully compatible with most types of application equipment now in use. The product may 
be easily applied by hand or power sprayers, helicopter, airplane or floating equipment. Its 
application requires no special safety equipment. 
 
TARGETED HYDROCARBON CONTAMINANTS 
 
In this case, the hydrocarbon compounds found in water, soil and air are the selected targets 
of NONTOX. This would include such petroleum derived products as crude oil, drilling 
muds, creosote, kerosene, coal tars, gasoline, diesel, bunker fuels, lubricating and hydraulic 
fluids. Other contaminant groups would include aliphatic and aromatic hydrocarbons, poly 
nuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, chlorinated aliphatic compounds, chlorinated aromatic 
compounds and chlorinated and non-chlorinated phenols. 
It has been shown that the product has unique features in odor elimination of such gases as 
hydrogen sulfide, ammonia, mercaptan and other noxious odors emanating from anaerobic 
decomposition. The odor degradation activity happens in a very short period and effectively 
eliminates volatilization of light chain organic molecules, such as the BTEX group of 
petrochemicals, into the atmosphere. 
 
TREATMENT METHODOLOGY 
 
The product is fully compatible with most types of application equipment now in use. 
NONTOX may be easily applied with hand or power sprayers, standard educator tubes, 
helicopters, airplane or floating equipment. No special nozzles or hoses are required. Each 



treatment site may differ in its requirements and modality of treatment. Factors that can 
influence the tactical use of NONTOX are: 
Redo Potential Temperature Availability of Nutrients Nature and Concentration of 
Contaminants pH Heavy Metals Should these variables complicate the application and 
treatment procedures, the NONTOX works well with other commonly accepted treatment 
modalities such as venting, injection aeration, aeration lagoons and enoculants for removal 
of heavy metals. 
 
Water or Beach Spills 
 
Reducing the danger of oil reaching beaches and shore structures is best achieved by 
spraying the oil slick perimeter with a diluted solution of 10 gallons of NONTOX mixed 
with 150 gallons of sea water or fresh water for each 40,000 square feet of surface area to be 
treated. If the slick has a heavy consistency, it is recommended that a 1:15 diluted 
NONTOX solution is applied over a three-day period, using one-third of the mixed solution 
each day. For best results, the product should be applied at a high pressure – generally above 
500 psi. 
 
TECHNICAL DATA 
Bacterial Proliferation 
 
The successful biodegradation of petroleum is dependent on two factors: 1) having the bio-
organic catalyst reduce the petroleum to a form, which can be readily assimilated, by bacteria 
and 2) stimulating the proliferation of naturally occurring nonpathogenic heterotrophic 
bacteria. NONTOX to significantly increase beneficial bacterial activity in bay water by 
12,857% and ocean water by 14,333%. 
 
Accelerated Bioremediation 
 
Independent laboratory studies from specialists in petroleum technology have quantified the 
ability of NONTOX to dramatically reduce petroleum contaminants. 
showing a 90% reduction in Jet-A, Diesel-2 and Heavy Duty Lube Oil within 96 hours. 
While treatment time required may vary dependent on conditions previously noted, the 
mode of action is the same. NONTOX is a unique biocatalytic system that accelerates 
natural biological reactions with hydrocarbon products in water. 
 
METAL CONTAMINANT PRECIPITATION 
 
Another benefit of NONTOX use is its ability to break the matrix that suspends metals. 
 
 
FLAMMABILITY REDUCTION 
 
Open cup flash points and auto ignition temperature tests quantify the ability of NONTOX 
to render petroleum products nonflammable and dramatically increase their auto ignition 
temperatures. NONTOX alters the molecular structure that dramatically reduces 



flammability and the elimination of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and their odors. 
The importance of this feature cannot be overstated in terms of shipboard safety and 
survivability. In addition, the use of other ecologically incompatible materials, such as AFFF 
Foam, may be significantly reduced. 
 
 
SAFETY PROFILE 
 
Extensive independent laboratory testing utilizing accepted standards for dermal and ocular 
effects on animal and human subjects have been performed. Phytotoxicity, bacteria 
community and internal aquatic organism safety studies are well documented. 
 
 
OTHER POSSIBLE APPLICATIONS 
 
- Initial Actions for Fire Fighting, i.e. cover the fire hazard with a layer of AFFF and flash 
point reducing product. 
 
- Fuel or Oil Tank Cleaning 
 
- Engine / Generator Wipe down 
 
- Galley Drain Line Unclogging 
 
- CHT Tank Cleaning / Degreasing 
 
- Flight Deck Cleaning (should be able to hose it over the side). 
 
- Trough Cleaning 
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET                                                                         
OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29CFR 1910.1200. 

1. Identification Of Product & Company 
PRODUCT NAME:              NonTox® -TPH Eliminator 
INTENDED USE :               Surface Washing Agent, Hydrocarbon Cleaner, for use on Beaches, and Hard surfaces 
DETAILS OF COMPANY: Bio-Organic Catalyst, Inc., A wholly-owned subsidiary Of Neozyme International, Inc. 
                                            711 W. 17th Street, Suite E-6 
                                            Costa Mesa, CA 92627 
                                            Phone: (949) 515-1301 / Fax: (949) 515-1314 

2. Composition/Information On Ingredients 

SUBSTANCE:  Water, highly purified proteins from plant and mineral sources. 

3. Hazardous Identification 
DANGER CLASSIFICATION:  None 
RISK PHRASES:  None 
P PHRASES:  None 
4. First Aid Measures 
GENERAL:  Wash well after use. 
ON INHALATION:  None 
ON EYE CONTACT:  Wash with copious amounts of water. 
ON SKIN CONTACT:  Wash with soap and water. 
ON INGESTION:  Should any symptoms occur, seek medical attention. 
5. Fire Fighting Measures 

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA 
RECOMMENDED: Water/Dry Chemical 
NOT TO BE USED:  None 
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIRE FIGHTING PERSONNEL:  None 
6. Accidental Release Measures 
Flush away with copious amounts of water. 
7. Storage & Handling 
HANDLING:  General good work practices. 
STORAGE:  5 Liter and 200 Liter containers in either metal or plastic. 
Store below 45oC as higher storage temperatures reduce the effectiveness of the product. 
Should not be stored close to caustics or strong bases. 
8. Exposure Controls/Personal Protection 
GENERAL PROTECTION: Follow good industrial practices of hygiene and care. 
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION:  None 
HAND PROTECTION:  None, although the use of rubber gloves is suggested. 
EYE PROTECTION:     None, although the use of protective eyewear  is recommended under normal GMP’s 

SKIN PROTECTION:    None 

9. Physical And Chemical Properties 
PHYSICAL STATE: LIQUID 
COLOR: Colorless - pale amber  
ODOR:   Mild 
ODOR THRESHOLD:  No test data available 
FLASH POINT:  None 
VISCOSITY: @ 40 oC 2.3373 cst  

SPECIFIC GRAVITY:  @200C /68
o
F=1.005-1.008 @ 20 0 C 

PH:  Full Strength. 3.5 to 4 
VAPOR DENSITY:  None 
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LOWER EXPLOSION LIMIT:  None 
SOLUBILITY IN WATER: 100% in water 
FLASH POINT: Closed Cup >93 oC  
FLAMMABILITY (SOLID, GAS):  None 
FLAMMABLE LIMITS IN AIR LOWER:  No test data available. 
UPPER:  No test data available. 
AUTO IGNITION TEMPERATURE:  No test data available. 
VAPOR PRESSURE:  < 0.01 mmHg @ 20°C Calculated 
BOILING POINT:(@760 mmHg):  > 100°C 
VAPOR DENSITY (air = 1):  >1 Calculated 
FREEZING POINT:  See Pour Point 
MELTING POINT:  Not applicable 
POUR POINT:  2.22°C (+28 °F) 
SOLUBILITY IN WATER (by weight):Visual Completely soluble.  
DECOMPOSITION TEMPERATURE: No test data available 
10. Stability & Reactivity 

NO KNOWN REACTION TO OCCUR 
CONDITIONS TO AVOID:  Temperatures above 45°C., pH below 3.0 and above 9.5 will affect the quality and condition of the 
product.  Strong caustics and strong bases may affect the quality and condition of the product. 
11. Toxicological Information 
ORAL LD50:  Levels of 5,000 mg/kg: No Effects. 
OCULAR: Primary Ocular-Albino Rabbits-Levels of 1,000 mg/kg for 24hours: No effects; Non-Toxic; "No Warning Required". 
ACUTE TOXICITY:  LC50-Level of 10,000 mg/kg: No effects after 168 hours; Non-Toxic; "No Warning Required.” 
SKIN TESTS:  Draize Test-Dermal score of .38; Non Irritant; "No Warning Required.”  Repeated Insult Patch - No indication of 
irritation or sensitization; Non Irritant; "No Warning Required.” 
INHALATION TESTS:  Results. No possibility of Irritation; Non Irritant; "No Warning Required.” 
LONG TERM STUDIES:  No recorded side effects since 1971. 
12. Ecological Information 
This is a totally safe and efficient biocatalytic degrader of organic waste materials. The product causes contaminants and other 
organic matter to eventually biodegrade, thus returning to carbon dioxide and water. When disposed of in sewage and drainage 
systems, the product aids in the breakdown of pollutants such as oil.  
OECD BIODEGRADATION TESTS:   For this family of materials: OECD Guideline for Testing of Chemicals, 302 B, Inherent 
Biodegradability: Zahn-Wellens/EMPA-Test Adopted: July 17, 1992, as well as German Standard Procedures for Water, Waste 
Water and Sludge Testing, Test procedure with water organisms (Group L) Determination of the biodegradability, Static Test 
(L25),DIN 38 412, Part 25  
BIODEGRADATION EXPOSURE TIME METHOD:  > 58% -48 HRS OECD 302B TEST 

Closed Bottle Ready Biodegradability Test Reference: Environmental Protection Agency - Toxic Substances Control Act, Code of 
Federal Regulations Title 40, part 796, section 3200 (40 CPR 796.3200) 
BIODEGRADATION EXPOSURE TIME METHOD:  > 75%-28 Days 
ENVIRONMENTAL  FATE:   Persistence and Degradability: The material is readily biodegradable. Passes OECD test(s) for ready 
biodegradability. 
ECOTOXICITY: The material is non-toxic to aquatic organisms on an acute basis (LC50/EC50 between 1 and 10 mg/L in the most 
sensitive species tested). 
FISH ACUTE & PROLONGED TOXICITY: For this family of materials: LC50, fathead minnow (Pimephales promelas), static, 96 hrs 
100 % survival rate at 1ppm  
AQUATIC INVERTEBRATE ACUTE TOXICITY: EC50, water flea Daphnia magna, 48 hrs, Toxicity, Not Detected. 
TOXICITY TO MICRO-ORGANISMS: EC50 Vibrio fischeri (Photobacterium phosphoreum) ,P seudokirchner¡ella subcapitata (Selen 
astrum capricornutum) Toxicity: Not Detected. 

MUTAGENICITY TEST ;The organisms P. subcapitata and D. magna are continental water organisms. V. fischeri is an organism 
that can that can be involved for both continental water and marine water samples. Salmonella typhimurium is an organism to 
evaluate sweet water and its results can be applied to the environment and extrapolated to humans. Salmonella typhimurium: 
Mutagenicity: Not Detected 
MARINE ACUTE TOXCITY: The marine invertebrate species, Mysidopsis bahia (Americamysis bahia) and the marine vertebrate 
species, Menidia beryllina were used in the tests. For the marine invertebrate species,48-Hour Acute Mysidopsis bahia survival 
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test results : LC-50 -316.23 (ppm), The 96-Hour LC-50 (concentration at which 50% mortality is expected to occur, Menidia 
beryllina survival data, was  203.04 (ppm) 

13. Disposal Considerations 
"IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL AND LOCAL LAWS AND PRACTICES" 
Flush down sewage or drainage systems with copious amounts of water. 
14. Transport Information 
DOMESTIC ROAD/RAIL:  Unrestricted 
SEA:  Unrestricted 
AIR:   Unrestricted 
INTERNATIONAL ROAD/RAIL:  Unrestricted 
15. Regulatory Information 
OSHA Hazard Communication Standard 
This product is a "Not A Hazardous Chemical" as defined by the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 
CFR 1910.1200. 
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 Title III (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know 
Act of 1986) Sections 311 and 312: 
Immediate (Acute) Health Hazard: No 
Delayed (Chronic) Health Hazard: No 
Fire Hazard: No 
Reactive Hazard: No 
Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard: No 
 
US. EPA Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act (EPCRA) SARA Title III 
Section 302 Extremely Hazardous Substance (40 CFR 355, Appendix A) 
To the best of our knowledge, this product does not contain chemicals at levels which require reporting 
under this statute. 
 
California Proposition 65 (Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986): This product contains no listed 
substances known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm, at levels which would 
require a warning under the statute. 
 
US. Toxic Substances Control Act 
All components of this product are on the TSCA Inventory or are exempt from TSCA Inventory requirements under 40 CFR 
720.30 
 
The information contained in this Safety Data Sheet does not constitute the user's own assessment of the workplace risks as 
required by other health and safety legislation. 
16. Other Information 
The product should not be used for purposes other than those shown in Section 1 without first 
referring to the supplier and obtaining written instructions. As specific conditions of use of the product are outside of the 
supplier’s control, the user is responsible for ensuring that the requirements of relevant legislation are complied with. 
The information contained in this Safety Data Sheet is based on the present state of knowledge and current national legislation. 
It provides guidance on health, safety and environmental aspects of the product and should not be construed as any guarantee 
of technical performance or suitability for particular applications. This MSDS will be revised and updated as requirements occur. 

Should further information and relevant advice be required, contact Bio-Organic Catalyst, Inc. @ Info@bio-organic.com 

NonTox® is manufactured under U. S. Patent No.5,879,928. 
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